

ITEM NO.45

COURT NO.16

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).22362/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24-04-2019 in DBSAW No.383/2019 passed by the High Court Of Judicature For Rajasthan At Jaipur)

BN MISHRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAIPUR GOLDEN TRANSPORT CO (REGD)

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR
Mr. Sanjay Jha, Adv.
Mr. Vishal, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar Jha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Abha Kulshrestha, Adv.
Mr. Parmanand Pandey, AOR
Mr. Utkarsh Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner. We have perused the application for condonation of delay filed by the petitioner before the High Court. Also read the proceeding dated 28.11.2017 in the S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.3265/2000 where the management challenged the award dated 28.06.2000. After noting that the transfer order passed long time back, the learned Judge made absolute the interim order passed in favour of the management and the

award was set aside. The Court also noticed that the respondent in the said proceeding i.e. petitioner before us had not put in appearance.

Considering all the above circumstances, the High Court in our opinion rightly dismissed the appeal by declining to condone the delay of 387 days, in filing the appeal. The Special Leave Petition accordingly stands dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, stand closed.

(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR